

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT MIZORAM NEW CAPITAL COMPLEX (MINECO), KHATLA AIZAWL: MIZORAM- 796009

<u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Aizawl, the 29th January, 2025

No.B.14011/3/2025-HFW/8: As per decision at Item No 6 of the Council of Ministers in its meeting on 20.12.2024 vide No. J. 11011/1/2024-POL/Vol-I dated 20.12.2024, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order conversion of the Zoram Medical College Society into fully Government Medical Institution with immediate effect.

Consequent upon the conversion, Zoram Medical College shall comprise of the Zoram Medical College and the State Referral Hospital, Falkawn and it shall be known as the **Zoram Medical College & Hospital, Falkawn**.

The Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to order that the management of the College and Hospital and all Rules governing the College & Hospital shall continue to remain in force till new Rules and Regulations are framed and notified by the Government.

Sd/-SANGCHHIN CHINZAH

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Health & Family Welfare Department

Memo No.B.14011/3/2025-HFW/8 : Dated Aizawl, the 29th January, 2025 Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S to Speaker/Ministers/Ministers of State/Deputy Speaker, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. P.S. to Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 6. Principal Director of Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 7. All Administrative Heads of Department.
- 8. Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries.
- 9. Secretary, MPSC/SEC/MIC/Lok Ayukta.
- 10. Controller, Printing & Stationery with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 11. Director, ZMC, Falkawn. He is requested to upload the notification in the website.
- 12. Mission Director, National Health Mission, Mizoram.
- 13. Guard File.

910/2028 (LALHLIMPUII HMAR)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Health & Family Welfare Department